THE FIRST PART, and PAUL SWORD and PATRICIA SWORD, husband and wife, 1730 

Boonesborough Road, Richmond, KY 40475 and JOHN MARKS and TAMMY MARKS, 

husband and wife, 500 Pinchurst Circle, Richmond, KY 40475, PARTIES OF THE SECOND 

PART.

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT AND 40/100 DOLLARS ($79,628.40), receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties of the First Part have bargained and sold and do hereby grant and 
convey a one-half (1/2) undivided interest unto Paul Sword and Patricia Sword, for and during their 
joint lives with remainder in fee simple to the survivor of them, their heirs and assigns forever, and